
GOVERNMENT OF' INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 3813

ANSWERED ON O5IO4I2O22 \

DEVELOPMENT OF INLAND WATERWAYS

38I3. MS. SAROJ PANDEY:

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:

the State-wise details of the new inland waterways launched during the last five years, the financial expenditure made by Government in construction of these waterways and the financial benefit Government is likely to gain in the future against the expenses made?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

(sHRl SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

To promote inland water transport (lWT) in the country, lll National Waterways (NWs)

(inciuding 5 existing and 106 new) were declared under the National Waterways Act,20l6'

Based on the outcome of techno-economic fleasibility and Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) prepared for NWs, action plan has been formulated for 26 NWs found viable for cargo/passenger movement (Details at Annex-l). Developrxent activities have been initiated in the first l3 NWs out of the 26 viable NWs.

Financial expenditure made by IWAI frorn 2016-17 to2020-21 for development of shipping and navigation in these waterways during the last live years is detailed at Annex-2- Details of other expenditure made under Sagarmala Programrne of the Ministry for development of waterways in Karnataka is at Annex-3.

Financial benetlts in Rs./tonne km of promoting / utilizing Inland Water Transport (tWT) mode in comparison to other modes of transport like Rail and Road are as under -

As per RITES Report of 2014 on "lntegrated National Waterways Transporlation Grid", the cost comparison between Inland Water Trarrsport (lWT) mode and other dominant modes of surface transport is as below:

Mode Railways Highways TWT

Freight (Rs./T.km) r.36 2.50 1.06
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Anncx-1

LIST oF 26 NATIONAI, WATERWAY!,FouND FEASIBLE FoR cARGo /
EA SL ElG r R_!4 s yEn{ ENr :

SI

N
o

National
Waterway Details of Warerways I SfAfeS Status

I
National Waterway
I

lCanga-Bhagirarhi-Hooghly lUttarpradesh,River Systenr (ilaldia -lBihur, Jharkhand
Allahabad)

la W.rt Bengal

Sadiya) IASSam

Development taken uF
with Assistance from
World Bank Jal Marg
Vikas Project

2
National Waterway
2 Development taken up as per approved SFC for Fy
2020-21 to 2024-25

National Waterway
16 Barak River Assam

4
National Waterwav
1

West Coast Canal (Kottapuran
- Kollam), Champakara an(
Udyogmandal Carrals

Kerala

Operational
and
ana]

work takenl

l

l

1,",,,,
lwaterways
ldevelopment
lrnaintenance

lrp.

5
NationaI Waterway
4

Krishna River (Vijayawada l\,lukt),ala) Andhra Pradesh

t National Waterway
5

Dhamra-Paradio vi
Mangalagadi to pankooal Odisha

Kerala
National Waterway
8

Alappuzha- Changanassery
Canal

National Waterway
)

Alappuzha - Kottavam
Athirampuzha Canal

Kerala (Alternate
rollte: I l.5km)

9
\atronal Waterway
t7 umberjua River Goa

GoaI
il

National Waterway
58 \4andovi [livcr

National Waterway
86 Rupnarayan River

lWest
Bengal

lWest Benual

loou

Maharashtra

Bihar

I
National Waterrvay
97 Sunderbarrs Watcrway

I
National Waterway
ill Zuari River

t4
National Waterway
l0 Amba River

Developmcnt proposal
appraisal stage.

t5
National Waterway
40 Ghagra Rivcr

l6
Natiunal Waterway
44 Icharrrati River

fuli niu".
*- Wcst Bengal

I National Waterwav Karnataka
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i8
National Waterway
57

Kopili River Assam

l9
National Waterway

Chapora River Goa

20
National Waterway
37

Gandak River Bihar

21
National Waterway
z8

Dabhol Creek Vasisti River Maharashtra

22
National Waterway
73

Narmada River
Maharashtra &
Cuiarat

23
National Waterway
85

Revadanda Creek - Ktrrrdalika
River System

Maharashtra

National Waterway
94

Sone River B ihar

25
National Waterway
t00

Iapi River
Maharashtra &
Gu iarat

26
National Waterway
3l

Dhansiri River Assam
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Annex-2
The details of expenditure on NWs during tlre last five 1,ears, are as under:

(Rs. in Crore)

st.

No.
Budget Head/Waterways 2016-17 2017-18 2018-

l9
20t9-

20

2020-

2tI \rtanrs to twAl_urants tor creaLion of Capital Assers

(a) r\ w- | luanga-tshagirathi_Hooghly river
system) in U.P., Bihar,.llrarklrantl ant_l

West Bengal
I t2.94 51.77

2t 1.09 ls5.r0 58.54

(b) r\ w-J ( west Loast uanal, Kerala) including NW-8 & 9 833 29.09

t 4.97 26.06 21.52

(c) ruass-t, l\ w_4(nver nrtshna, A.p.)
0_2q

26.95

14.78

33.59

20.79 4.41 3.62

(d)
2.23 3.29 2.t3

(e) urner rtan schemes including new
NWs-NW-27, 68, I I I in Goa, NW_g6.
97 in West Bengal

16.20 36.86
25.68 23.68 13.21

2 \rranB ro tWAl for Jal Marg Vikas Project (JMVp) on NW-l (U.p., Bihar, Jharkhand and West Bengal) _ Grants for creation of Capital Assets (Col share)

Crants for creation of Capital Assets in Assam

Total

301.99

7 4.67

348.53 430.92 461.82 214.05

J

I t8.97
r03.60 58.42 38.79

542.04* 636.59* 809.29* 732.79* 351.86
* Expenditure during 2016-17 to2019-20 arso ircrLrde expenditure from EBR.

397


(-)

Annex-3

Details of expenditure made under Sagarmala Programme of the Ministry for development of waterways in Karnataka:

Date of in-principle approval corrveyed to GoK

Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction (AAES) given by Sagarmala Cell, MoPSW dated t4_03.2022

Integrated Development ol-Tadadi - Aghanashini
Waterway in Kumta
Taluka of Uttar Kannada
District

Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction (AAE,S) given by Sagarmala Cell, MoPSW dated

14.03.2022 for Rs 12.2 Cr

Development of
waterways from Almatti to Bagalkot in Karnataka Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction (AAES) for Phase - I was given by Sagarmala

Cell. MoPSW dated 16.03.2022

Development of
waterways on Curupur

OIW-43) in Mangalore
Taluka of Karnataka

{<ir***

S.no Name of Work Pro.iect cost
( in Cr)

I 20

,, 12.20

3 29.62
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